
MISSOURI HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

Staff Directory

Phone (unless otherwise specified): 
573/893-3700 (extensions noted)

Fax: 573/893-2809 or 
573/893-7665

Email: first initial last name@ 
mhanet.com

SENIOR LEADERSHIP

Herb B. Kuhn
President and CEO 
x. 1332

Mary C. Becker 
Senior Vice President of Strategic 
Partnerships and Communications 
x. 1303

Michael R. Dunaway
Senior Vice President 
of Field Operations                                                         
913/327-7200

Daniel R. Landon 
Senior Vice President  
of Governmental Relations  
x. 1349 
 
Kathleen C. Poff 
Senior Vice President of  
Administration and Chief  
Financial Officer 
x. 1339

Theresa J. Roark 
Senior Vice President of Research, 
Data and Information Services 
x. 1354

MISSOURI HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 60, Jefferson City, MO 65102-0060  •  www.mhanet.com  
573/893-3700

KANSAS CITY METROPOLITAN HEALTHCARE COUNCIL
7015 College Blvd., Suite 150, Overland Park, KS 66211-1579 
913/327-7200

ST. LOUIS METROPOLITAN HOSPITAL COUNCIL
P.O. Box 60, Jefferson City, MO 65102-0060  •  Toll free: 866/941-3801

BY AREA OF EXPERTISE

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE/
PAYABLE
Kathy Poff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1339
Krystal Davis  . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1343

ACCREDITATION
Sharon Burnett . . . . . . . . . . x. 1304

AMERICAN COLLEGE OF 
HEALTHCARE EXECUTIVES
Bryant McNally  . . . . . . . . . x. 1372

BACKGROUND CHECKS
Cindy Kekec  . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1320
Kevin Lang . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1355

BIOETHICAL ISSUES
Jane Drummond  . . . . . . . . x. 1328
Jennifer Graham . . . . . . . . . x. 1389

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Herb Kuhn  . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1332
Darla Shipman . . . . . . . . . . x. 1332

BUDGET
Kathy Poff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1339

CERTIFICATE OF NEED
Daniel Landon  . . . . . . . . . . x. 1349

CHILDREN’S HEALTH
Steve Renne . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1338

CLINICAL LABORATORIES
Sharon Burnett . . . . . . . . . . x. 1304

COMMUNICATIONS AND 
MARKETING
Mary Becker . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1303 
Beth Morell . . . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1316

COMMUNITY BENEFIT 
AND ASSESSMENT
Mary Becker (benefit) . . . . x. 1303
Leslie Porth (assessment)  . x. 1305

COMPLIANCE
Jane Drummond  . . . . . . . . x. 1328
Jennifer Graham . . . . . . . . . x. 1389

CONVENTION  
& TRADE SHOW
Beth Morell . . . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1316
Gwen Pelzer (exhibit hall) x. 1335
Kathy Poff (registration) . . . x. 1339



CRITICAL ACCESS 
HOSPITALS
Jim Mikes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1393
Nick Nichols . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1306

DATA AND RESEARCH 
SERVICES 
Theresa Roark . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1354 
Linda Bell (management, 
productivity and MUR)  . . x. 1362
Mat Reidhead (readmissions, 
research)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  x. 1331 
Cerise Seifert (Analytic Advantage® 
and reporting services) . . . x. 1365
Kevin Stock (annual licensing 
survey)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1352
Robert Scott (hospital discharge 
data submission) . . . . . . . . . x. 1360 
Shane VanOverschelde (HIDI 
special projects)  . . . . . . . . .  x. 1380

DISTRICT COUNCILS
Nick Nichols . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1306 
Michael Dunaway  . . 913/327-7200

DUES
Kathy Poff  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1339

EDUCATION SERVICES
Beth Morell . . . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1316

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS
Jackie Gatz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1330 
Leslie Porth . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1305

EMSystem®
Jackie Gatz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1330
Carissa Hutson . . . . . . . . . . x. 1329

EMTALA
Jane Drummond  . . . . . . . . x. 1328
Jennifer Graham . . . . . . . . . x. 1389

FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT 
ALLOWANCE
Kim Duggan  . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1345
Daniel Landon . . . . . . . . . . x.  1349
Amy Volkart  . . . . . . . . . . . x.  1371

FINANCE AND PAYMENT 
ISSUES
Andrew Wheeler  . . . . . . . . x. 1336
Daniel Landon . . . . . . . . . . x. 1349

FRAUD AND ABUSE
Jane Drummond  . . . . . . . . x. 1328
Jennifer Graham . . . . . . . . . x. 1389

GOVERNMENTAL  
RELATIONS
Daniel Landon . . . . . . . . . . x. 1349

GRASSROOTS ADVOCACY
Mary Becker (consumer) . . x. 1303
Michael Dunaway (member)  . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 913/327-7200

GROUP PURCHASING
Dennis George . . . . . 913/327-8730
dennis.george@apskc.org

HEALTH CAREERS
Mary Becker . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1303

HEALTH INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY
Bryant McNally  . . . . . . . . . x. 1372
Theresa Roark . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1354
Josette Bax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1379

HEALTH PLANNING
Leslie Porth . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1305

HIDI
Theresa Roark . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1354 
Cerise Seifert . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1365

HIPAA PRIVACY STANDARDS
Jane Drummond  . . . . . . . . x. 1328
Jennifer Graham . . . . . . . . . x. 1389

HOME HEALTH/HOSPICE
Sharon Burnett . . . . . . . . . . x. 1304

HOSPITAL ENGAGEMENT 
NETWORK (HEN) QUALITY 
INITIATIVE
Alison Williams . . . . . . . . . x. 1326
Jessica Rowden . . . . . . . . . . x. 1391

INFECTION CONTROL
Sharon Burnett . . . . . . . . . . x. 1304

INFORMED CONSENT
Jane Drummond  . . . . . . . . x. 1328
Jennifer Graham . . . . . . . . . x. 1389

INSURANCE 
REIMBURSEMENT
Andrew Wheeler  . . . . . . . . x. 1354

THE JOINT COMMISSION
Sharon Burnett . . . . . . . . . . x. 1304
Beth Morell (education)  . . .x. 1316

KANSAS CITY 
METROPOLITAN 
HEALTHCARE COUNCIL
Michael Dunaway  . . 913/327-7200

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT 
LAW
Jane Drummond  . . . . . . . . x. 1328
Jennifer Graham . . . . . . . . . x. 1389

MISSOURI HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION



LEGAL ISSUES 
Jane Drummond  . . . . . . . . x. 1328
Jennifer Graham . . . . . . . . . x. 1389

LEGISLATIVE ADVOCACY
Daniel Landon (federal  
and state) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1349

LICENSING AND 
CERTIFICATION
Sharon Burnett . . . . . . . . . . x. 1304

LONG-TERM ACUTE CARE 
HOSPITALS
Jim Mikes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1393
Sharon Burnett . . . . . . . . . . x. 1304

LONG-TERM CARE/ 
NURSING HOMES
Sharon Burnett . . . . . . . . . . x. 1304

MEDIA RELATIONS
Dave Dillon . . . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1311
Mary Becker . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1303

MEDICAL RECORDS
Jane Drummond  . . . . . . . . x. 1328
Jennifer Graham . . . . . . . . . x. 1389

MEDICAID (MO Healthnet)
Kim Duggan . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1345
Steve Renne . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1338

MEDICAL STAFF ISSUES
Jane Drummond  . . . . . . . . x. 1328
Jennifer Graham . . . . . . . . . x. 1389

MEDICARE
Andrew Wheeler  
(payment)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1336
Sharon Burnett (conditions 
of participation) . . . . . . . . . x. 1304

MEMBERSHIP
Michael Dunaway
(Kansas City)  . . . . . . 913/327-7200
(St. Louis) . . 866/941-3801 (toll free)
Nick Nichols  
(outstate/rural) . . . . . . . . . . x. 1306
Carol Boessen (database,  
inquiries) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1308

MEMBER COMMUNICATIONS 
(MHA Today, Today’s Headlines)
Beth Morell . . . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1316
Dave Dillon . . . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1311

MENTAL/BEHAVIORAL 
HEALTH
Sharon Burnett  . . . . . . . . . x. 1304

NURSING AND ALLIED 
HEALTH PROFESSIONS
Sharon Burnett (regulation) x. 1304

O.B./WOMEN’S HEALTH
Sharon Burnett . . . . . . . . . . x. 1304

PATIENT SAFETY
Sharon Burnett . . . . . . . . . . x. 1304

PERFORMANCE 
MEASUREMENT
Sherry Buschjost . . . . . . . . . x. 1369
Dana Downing . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1314

PERSONAL MEMBERSHIP 
GROUPS
Carol Boessen (applications, 
inquiries) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1308

PHYSICIAN ENGAGEMENT
Mary Becker . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1303

PHYSICIAN LICENSURE
Sharon Burnett . . . . . . . . . . x. 1304

POLITICAL ACTION 
COMMITTEES (AHAPAC, 
HEALTHPAC, ISSUES 
COMMITTEE, PAC OF MHA)
Gwen Pelzer 
(fundraising) . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1335
Mary Becker 
(fundraising) . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1303
Daniel Landon 
(expenditures) . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1349

POPULATION HEALTH
Leslie Porth . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1305

POST-ACUTE CARE 
HOSPITALS
Jim Mikes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1393

PUBLIC POLICY
Daniel Landon . . . . . . . . . . x. 1349

PUBLIC RELATIONS
Mary Becker . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1303
Dave Dillon . . . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1311

PUBLICATIONS
Kendra Hanauer  . . . . . . . . .x. 1310
Beth Morell  . . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1316

QUALITY INITIATIVES
Alison Williams (clinical 
improvement) . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1326
Dana Downing (data 
management)  . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1314
Leslie Porth . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1305

QUALITY WORKS™
Sherry Buschjost . . . . . . . . . x. 1369
Leslie Porth . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1305

STAFF DIRECTORY



MISSOURI HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

REGULATORY ADVOCACY
Daniel Landon . . . . . . . . . . x. 1349

REHABILITATION SERVICES
Jim Mikes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1393
Sharon Burnett  . . . . . . . . . x. 1304

RURAL HEALTH
Jim Mikes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1393
Dana Downing . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1314
Nick Nichols . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1306

ST. LOUIS METROPOLITAN 
HOSPITAL COUNCIL
Michael Dunaway
(toll free)  . . . . . . . . . . 866/941-3801

SWING-BEDS
Sharon Burnett . . . . . . . . . . x. 1304

TRUSTEES/HOSPITAL 
GOVERNANCE
Mary Becker . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1303
Nick Nichols . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1306
Beth Morell . . . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1316

UNION ORGANIZING
Jane Drummond  . . . . . . . . x. 1328
Jennifer Graham . . . . . . . . . x. 1389

WEBSITES
Dave Dillon  . . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1311
Kendra Hanauer  . . . . . . . . .x. 1310

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
Jane Drummond  . . . . . . . . x. 1328
Jennifer Graham . . . . . . . . . x. 1389

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
Mary Becker . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1303
Meredith Carroll  . . . . . . . . . x 1333
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ALPHABETICALLY BY LAST NAME
 

Backes, Donna  . . . . . . . . . . x. 1350
Barrett, Teresa . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1341
Bax, Josette  . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1379
Becker, Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1303
Bell, Linda . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1362
Berhorst, Amanda . . . . . . . x. 1373
Boessen, Carol  . . . . . . . . . .x. 1308
Bonine, Darrell . . . . . . . . . . x. 1359
Branum, Craig  . . . . . . . . . . x. 1356
Brink, Nichole . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1312
Brondel, Karen . . . . . . . . . .x. 1366
Buker, Stephanie . . . . . . . . . x. 1387
Burnett, Sharon  . . . . . . . . .x. 1304
Buschjost, Sherry . . . . . . . . x. 1369
Buschman, Jeff . . . . . . . . . . x. 1351
Carroll, Meredith . . . . . . . . x. 1333
Conn, Chris . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1378
Crane, Debbie . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1374
Davis, Krystal  . . . . . . . . . .x. 1343
Dillon, Dave  . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1311
Downing, Dana  . . . . . . . . . x. 1314
Drummond, Jane . . . . . . . . x. 1328
Duggan, Kim  . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1345
Eads, Cheryl  . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1382
Fick, Jamie . . . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1346
Gatz, Jackie . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1330
Graham, Jennifer . . . . . . . . x. 1389
Hake, Mike . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1367
Hanauer, Kendra  . . . . . . . . x. 1310
Hanlon, Pam . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1357
Hasenbeck, Kathy. . . . . . . .x. 1344
Hatcher Elizabeth . . . . . . . . x. 1323
Haynes, Janine . . . . . . . . . .x. 1340
Hicks, Holly  . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1388
Hoerl, Wendy . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1390
Hollis, Stacie . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1321
Hutson, Carissa  . . . . . . . . . x. 1329
Iler, Jeff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1386
Jones, Brenda  . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1381
Jungmeyer, Darrell . . . . . . . x. 1315
Jungmeyer, Jason . . . . . . . . x. 1376
Kampeter, Josh . . . . . . . . . . x. 1318
Kay, Rita . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1319
Kekec, Cindy . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1320
Kempker, Jean . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1322
Klindt, Jean . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1337
Knapheide, Patsy  . . . . . . . .x. 1368

Kuhn, Herb . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1332
LaFarge, Connie . . . . . . . . .x. 1348
Landon, Daniel . . . . . . . . . .x. 1349
Lang, Kevin . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1355
Lueckenotto, Tanya . . . . . . x. 1327
Maasen, Diane  . . . . . . . . . . x. 1301
McCulloch, Donna. . . . . . . x. 1317
McNally, Bryant . . . . . . . . . x. 1372
Mikes, Jim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1393
Monsees, Rob . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1392
Morell, Beth  . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1316
Nichols, Nick . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1306
Oligschlaeger, Linda  . . . . .x. 1384
Pelzer, Gwen . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1335
Poff, Kathy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1339
Porth, Leslie  . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1305
Purdy, Karen . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1361
Radmacher, Lori . . . . . . . . . x. 1377
Reidhead, Mat . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1331
Renne, Steve  . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1338
Roark, Theresa  . . . . . . . . . . x. 1354
Rowden, Jessica . . . . . . . . . . x. 1391
Schmitz, Kathleen . . . vmail-1396
Schmoeger, Sheryl  . . . . . . .x. 1342
Scott, Robert . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1360
Seifert, Cerise . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1365
Shaw, Audra  . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1353
Shields, Linda . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1375
Shipman, Darla . . . . . . . . . . x. 1332
Skaggs, Chris . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1313
Sloan, Laura  . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1385
Sparks, Helen  . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1324
Stock, Kevin  . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1352
Strope, Kristy  . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1307
Struemph, Renee  . . . . . . . . x. 1347
Taylor, Peggy . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1370
Thruston, Jon  . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1358
Trachsel, Jan . . . . . . . . . . . .x. 1309
VanOverschelde, Shane . . .x. 1380
Volkart, Amy  . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1371
Warchol, Steve  . . . . . . . . . . x. 1383
Wedel, Ted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . x. 1394
Wheeler, Andy . . . . . . . . . . x. 1336
Williams, Alison  . . . . . . . . x. 1326
Wilson, Lauren . . . . . . . . . .x. 1364


